

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS

KRIS W. KOBACH, KANSAS)
SECRETARY OF STATE;)
)
KEN BENNETT, ARIZONA)
SECRETARY OF STATE;)
)
THE STATE OF KANSAS;)
)
THE STATE OF ARIZONA;)
)
Plaintiffs,)
vs.)
)
THE UNITED STATES ELECTION)
ASSISTANCE COMMISSION, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)

Case No. 13-4095-EFM-DJW

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

Thomas E. Knutzen, Kansas Bar No. 24471
KANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE
Memorial Hall, 1st Floor
120 S.W. 10th Avenue
Topeka, KS 66612
Tel. (785) 296-4564
Fax. (785) 368-8032
tom.knutzen@sos.ks.gov
Attorney for Plaintiffs

Kris W. Kobach, Kansas Bar No. 17208
Eric K. Rucker, Kansas Bar No. 11109
Regina M. Goff, Kansas Bar No. 25804
KANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE
***Attorneys for Kris W. Kobach, Kansas
Secretary of State, and for The State
of Kansas***

Thomas C. Horne, Arizona Bar No. 002951
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Michele L. Forney, Arizona Bar No. 019775
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
1275 W. Washington
Phoenix, AZ 85007
Tel. (602) 542-7826
Fax. (602) 542-8308
michele.forney@azag.gov
***Attorneys for Ken Bennett, Arizona
Secretary of State, and for The State
of Arizona***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES..... 1

I. The Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Relief Under and Apart From the Administrative Procedures Act. 1

 A. This Court has Original Jurisdiction to Issue Declaratory Judgment and Mandamus Relief. 1

 B. The EAC’s Refusal to Modify the Federal Form Constitutes Agency Action Unlawfully Withheld or Unreasonably Delayed. 2

 C. The EAC Has Taken Final Agency Action Over Which This Court Can Exercise Judicial Review..... 4

 D. This Court’s Review is Not Limited to the Administrative Record..... 6

II. The EAC’s Failure to Include the Instruction Requested by the Plaintiffs Infringes Upon the the Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Authority to Obtain Information That the Plaintiffs Deem Necessary to Enforce Their Voter Qualifications..... 7

 A. The EAC Is Under a Nondiscretionary Duty to Include Instructions Which the States Deem Necessary to Enforce Their Voter Qualification Laws. 8

 B. The EAC Lacks the Authority to Determine the “Quantum of Information” Necessary for State Election Officials to Assess the Eligibility of Voter Registration Applicants..... 12

 C. The States’ Power to Establish and Enforce Voting Qualifications Existed Prior to the Constitution and is therefore Protected by the Tenth Amendment. 15

 D. The States Have Established That “a Mere Oath Will Not Suffice to Effectuate [Their] Citizenship Requirement[s]” 17

 E. The Defendants Attempt to Advance Their Policy Preference Opposing Proof of Citizenship Requirements..... 20

III. The Plaintiffs Meet the Standards for Preliminary Injunctive Relief..... 20

 A. The Plaintiffs Have Already Suffered and Will Continue to Suffer Irreparable Injury Unless the Court Issues a Preliminary Injunction. 21

 B. The Injury to the Plaintiffs Greatly Outweighs Any Purported Injury to the Defendants. 22

C. Injunctive Relief Is Not Adverse to the Public Interest 23
 CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.,
 ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013) 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19
Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Edgar, 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995) 13
Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Miller, 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997) 13
Carrington v. Rash, 380 U.S. 89 (1965)..... 17
Coalition For Sustainable Resources, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service,
 259, F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 5
Gordon v. Norton, 322 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 5
Kansas v. U.S., 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 22
Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp., 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 7
Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder, ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)..... 11, 17
Smiley v. Holm, 285 U.S. 355 (1932) 14
U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995)..... 16, 24
Voting Rights Coal. v. Wilson, 60 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 13
Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius, 443 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2006) 22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 1
 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg *et seq.*..... 1
 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7 11, 12
 5 U.S.C. § 500 *et seq.*..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 2
A.R.S. § 16-166 21
K.S.A. 25-2309 21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. X..... 14
U.S. Const. amend. XVII..... 14, 16
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2 14, 16
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 3 16
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4 14
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1 14
